
  Resolution : __________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID19012 

WITH NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING CO. FOR 

SEWER JET VAC SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Sewer Division provides for maintenance and repairs 
to the municipal wastewater distribution system which includes various pipe lines, manholes and pump 
stations; and  

 
WHEREAS, in February of 2020, pursuant to Resolution #71-2.20, the Township authorized a 

contract with National Water Main Cleaning Co. (1806 Newark Turnpike Kearney, NJ 07032) to provide 
Sewer Jet Vac services, on an as-needed basis, in the amount $50,000.00 for goods and services identified 
as items 1-15, with a two-year term beginning February 1, 2020 and ending January 31, 2022, and included 
the option for two additional one-year extensions; and  

 
WHEREAS, in June of 2021, pursuant to Resolution 1#91-6.21, the Township authorized an 

amendment to increase the authorization amount from $50,000.00 to $75,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, in January of 2022, pursuant to Resolution #50-1.22, the Township authorized an 

amendment to the contract with National Water Main Cleaning Co. (to provide Sewer Jet Vac services, on 
an as-needed basis, for goods and services identified as items 1-15, with a one-year extension beginning 
February 1, 2021 and ending January 31, 2022 and a 2.45% price increase for goods and services identified 
as items 1-15 with a not-to-exceed amount of 95,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, Steve Bloyed, Acting Director of the Department of Public Works, determined there 
is a continued need to have a third-party company available to provide Sewer Jet Vac services and 
recommends authorizing a one-year extension; and  

 
 WHEREAS, as stated in the agreement concerning extensions, based on the Implicit Price Deflator 
for State and Local Government Purchases of Goods and Services, the line item proposed prices of the original 
agreement are subject to a 4.4% increase for 2023; and  

 
WHEREAS, based on the estimated quantities needed for items 1-15, the Acting Director 

recommends increasing the current authorization amount from $95,000.00 to $120,000.00, a net increase of 
$25,000.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that $15,000.00 is available for this purpose 

in FY2023 Sewer Operating – Maintenance and Repair Account 3-07-55-502-000-183 for services ending 
June 30, 2023 and the balance shall be certified upon the appropriation of funding in future fiscal years. 
 

 



  Resolution : __________ 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 6th day of February 2023 that the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township 
Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement National Water Main Cleaning Co. extending the contract 
term by one year, from February 1, 2023 – January 31, 2024, for Sewer Jet Vac Services, with a 4.4% price 
increase for goods and services identified as items 1-15, and an increase in the current authorization amount 
from $95,000.00 to $120,000.00, a net increase of $25,0000, pursuant to contract BID19012. 
             

 
CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the 
amount of $15,000.00 are available in the Sewer Operating – Maintenance Account 3-07-55-502-000-183 
for services ending June 30, 2023 and the balance shall be certified upon the appropriation of funding in 
future fiscal years. Contract BID19012. 
 
 
____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Steve Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer    Acting Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

HUTCHINSON     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MEHTA     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of 
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on February 6, 2023. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 



Contract Amendment - Extension - February 1, 2022 - January 31, 2023 with 2.45% increase per original contract
Contract Amendment - Extension - February 1, 2023 - January 31, 2024 with 4.4% increase per previous amendment

$291.98

$404.68

$373.94

$291.98

$373.94

$291.98

$291.98

$25.61

$0.97

$0.97

$204.90

$117.82

$271.49

$271.49

$304.83

$422.49

$390.33

$304.83

$304.83

$304.83

$390.33

$38.46

$1.01

$1.01

$213.92

$123.00

$283.44

$283.44

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight

SSickles
Highlight


	08 - SEWER JET VAC EXTENSION - STEVE
	08 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 01

